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The Principality of Snake Hill

Certificate of Appointment

This is to certify that
Lee Emil Wanta
became the Ambassador
Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to

the People's Republic of China
for The Principality of Snake Hill

today, 18th February, 2010.

His Royal Highn;;s
Prince Paul




The Principality of Snake Hill

Memorandum of Resolution

Sth November 2007

The Parliament held a special meeting to discuss the issue of diplomatic relations
with the People’s Republic of China.

As a result, the Parliament of the Principality of Snake Hill have today voted and
resolved to endeavour to establish dipiomatic relations with the People’s Republic
of China, and have requested the Head of State, Prince Paul, to appoint Lee Emil
Wanta as the Ambassador and Trade Commissioner. '

Ambassador Lee Emil Wanta is hereby authorised to negotiate the establishment
of diplomatic relations with the People’s Republic of China and will nominate his
diplomatic staff for Royal appointment.

This Resolution was adopted by the Royal Family for immediate implementation,

His Royal Highness
Prince Paul




The Principality of Snake Hill

Certificate of Appoihtment

This is to certify that
Lee Emil Wanta
became the Chairman of
Snake Hill Central Bank

today, 11th November, 2007.

....’;’ S80S CRDIROODOPBOCOBD D

His Royal Highness
Prince Paul
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*** Important Confidentiality Notice *=*

This facsimile transmission from The Principality of Snake Hill contains information which may be
confidential and/or privileged. These documents are intended only for the use of the individual or
entity named on this transmission cover sheet. If you or your firm/agency are not the intended
recipient and have received this information in érror, you are notified that reading, copying,
disclosing, or distributing these documents, or taking any action based on the information contained
in them is strictly prohibited. The documents should be returned to this diplomatic office. Please

notify us as soon as possible at the telephone number above so that we can arrange to reivieve the
transmitted docaments at no cost to you.

Banlkham Hills, NSW 2153 C o '\D\(



The Principality of Snake Hill
Certificate of Appeintment

This is to certify that
Lee Emil Wanta
became the Ambassador
Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to
the United States of America
for The Principality of Snake Hill
.teday; 18th February, 2010.
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His Réyal -Hi'ghness :
Prince Paul




The Principality of Snake Hill

Certificate of Appointment
This is to certify that
Lee Emil Wanta
became the Ambassador to
the United States of America for
The Principality of Snake Hill
teday, 12th October, 2007,
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His Rﬁvai Highness
Prince Paul




The Principality of Snake Hill

Secretary of State Hillary Clinton
Fax: 202 647 2283

Tuesday 13 April, 2010

Dear Madam,

As you are already aware, we formed a new nation in 2003 by
accepted secession from Australia.

We have been represented in the USA and UN by Lee Emil Wanta
since 2007.

He kindly agreed to be our Ambassador on humanitarian grounds as
we are a nation of people who have had houses stolen from us by
Australian authorities.

We asked him if he could consider being our Ambassador even if
we could not afford to pay him.

To our surprise, he accepted.

He has not sought nor gained any diplomatic or financial advantage
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OMB AFFROVAL NO. 14050062
EXPIRATION DATE: 05-30-2006
ESTIMATED BURDEN: 25 MINUTES *

U.S. Department of State

NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT
OF FOREIGN DIPLOMATIC OFFICER
AND CAREER CONSULAR OFFICER

TO: Secretary of Siate, Atiention - Office of Pratocol

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

RE s
Lia L

PID Recognition Date (mm-dd-yyyy)

1. FROM {Name of Embassy/Mission)

2. TYPE OF OFFICER DIPLOMATIC [ _lconsurar
¢ AZATION
Tt ?ﬁ\‘ 1y oS nage iU ﬁﬁmg MiSSlOi‘i O II:ITE!WA:HONAI. ORGANIZATION
T ma z = E R N‘— & INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND
comer v o e BN B ENJRTTR ] o
3. FULL NAME
(2) SURNAME (Tast) (b) GIVEN (Firss) () MIDDLE
ANTAH Eg My
(d) PREFIX OR RANK | (¢} SUFFIX | (f) MAIDEN (2) OTHER
P\M‘BP«%‘D&Q MR | EMAIE [ lremaie
Is the comect sequence for printing name a, b, G e? YES E[ NO. If Mo, give correct sequence:
ABBREVIATED

NAME:

(Al elAls[s[al dolel TUele] EmhL]

Please indicate how name should appear on documents (identification cards, efc.) Sumamc

IEL&LﬂﬂAIEHHHIHHI

4. CURRENT CITIZENSHIP

W< A

5. DATE OF BIRTH (imm-dd-yyyy)

b ~\\~ \44¢

6. CITIZENSHIP AT BIRTH

VS A

7. PLACE OF BIRTH (City, Country)

STEVENS Yot W1 UWsA

8. TYPE OF PASSPORT

IE’D!PLOMATE Dosﬁcw_ DREGULAR Dom

9. TYPE OF VISA

(o Lo Do
DGIDGZ D(B Dm o

ATTACH COPIES OF ENTRY/DEPARTURE FORM I-94, AND

TITLE AND VISA PAGES FROM PASSPORT. STAPLE TO FORM.

10. LAST ARRIVAL INUS.A. (add-pyyy)}

DATE: O0b-\\-\Q4Q

11. RESIDENCE ADDRESS
\30493 -1313

NITMRER STRFEET FAVF

@mmm | JeErmanenT

: RIVIY PLACE. ETC. AFT.
PORT OF ENTRY MANNER OF ENTRY Cxepewa TALLS W 1 =%32G
N /A & SirTH R s “
‘ wid TeLerHONE  LOZ 324 _2.G04
12. EMPLOYING OFFICE 13. DUTY OFFICE (I different from employing office)
PRWNOS = SnlaneE '
NAVE OB Ay BE = LI NAME OF GFEICE
YUMBER — STREET 7AVE. BLVD. PLACK Fit) SUITE NUMBER  SIREEI (AVE. BEVD. PEACE FiT) SUTTE
WAL N Groes o
oITY J STATE ity feivat STATE 7
TELepHONE 252334 2904 o 0O1 TELEPHONE EXT.

14. 10B TITLE RMB ASsS P{bi}&
Headofposz  X] ves [ [~o

15. DATE OF ENTRY ON DUTY {mm-dd-yyy)

\d -\L~-1Too%

16. EXPECTED DATE OF DEPARTURE (mmagyy)

Nip

17.NAME, TITLE AND PID (7F AVA4ILABLE} OF PREDECESSOR AND
DATE (mm—wyyy) OF TERMINATION

KNia

18. WILL OFFICER SERVE IN ANOTHER OFFICIAL CAPACITY?

[ Jon Do

IFYES, give position and duty office:

19. ARE ANY IMMEDIATE FAMILY MEMBERS EVFLOYED BT A
FOREIGN GOVERNMENT IN THE UNITED STATES?

D YES ENO

IFYES, give names and duty office:

EACH PERSON MUST SUBMIT A SEPARATE NOTIFICATION OF
APPOINTMENT.

DS-2003 (Formerky DSP-1 70}
06-2003

Page 1 of 4
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20. ALL PREVIOUS ASSIGNMENTS WITHIN THE UNITED STATES (f not listed in item 21 below. inclading studv and training)
(List To/From (mm-yyyy))

N[ A

21. ALL ASSIGNMENTS/POSITIONS/ACADEMIC STUDIES/OTHER ACTIVITIES WITHIN PAST FIVE YEARS {Dates. nature of activity, and location -
beginning with mast recent) (List To/From (mm-yyer})

N[A

22 FAMILY MEMBERS Residing in household in the United Staies {Usc DS-2007 continuation sheet if necessary; Stapic to this form}

(2) SURNAME {Last} {b) GIVEN (First) {c) {Middle)
{d) PREFIX (e} SUFFIX [f) MAIDEN {g) OTHER (k) RELATIONSHIP
DMA.LE D FEMALE
Is the correct sequence for printing name a, b, ¢, e? D YES D NO. If Mo, give correct sequences

'ﬁﬁmmuIHIIIIHIIHHIIHIIHIIll]llllllIIEII

Pleasc indicate how name should appear on documents {identification cards, etc.) Last name first.

DATE OF BIRTH (mmiddfnnm) PLACE OF BIRTH (City, Couniry} CITIZENSHIP VISA STATUS (drtach copies)
23 PLEASE INDEC fF REQUESTING IDENTIFICATION CARDS FOR DEPENDENT-
ves X no. ‘
Attach envel ith 4 recent .
i O e S Intentional provision of false formation on this form violaics United Stites aw (Tite 18 U.5. Code, Section 1001)
Ambassador ! and will be considered a violation of the international legal obligation of foreign missions and their personnel to respect
e the laws of the receiving state (Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, 1961, Article 41; Vienna Convention on
%2 Consular Relations, 1963, Article 55).
Color
Attach 3 photographs for ANY CHANGES IN THIS INFORMATION MUST BE REPORTED
spouses of diplomats, 4 for IMMEDIATELY TO THE OFFICE OF PROTGCOL {USE FORM DS-2806,
spouse of Ambassador NOTIFICATION OF CHANGE)
Attach 2 photographs for cach i iy
dépendent eligible for an IGNATURE OF APPL. . DATE (mm-dd-yyyy)
identification card. S5 * 04--0F-2010 (Embossy Seal)

pis 2 oo ED NAME & SIGNATURE OF CHIEF OF MISSION  |DATE froeddrmm:
m‘é;?:f;ﬁf;g";ﬁ,“ = OR AUTHORIZED DEPUTY 6 3)

PRIVACY ACTS 2nd PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT ST, ATEMENTS

The Privacy Act of 1974, ss amended, 5 U.S.C. 552z, contains provisions regarding the maintenance, collection, use, and dissemination of
information about United Ststes citizens and aliens lawfully admitted for permanent residence in the Unfted States. The following information is
provided in accordance with subsection {e}(3) of the Privacy Act.

AUTHORITIES: Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations of 1961; Vienna Convension on Consuiar Relations of 1963; Diplomatic Relations Act (22 U.S.C.
254a-e); Internationat Organizations Immunities Act (22 LLS.C. 288elal).

PURPOSE: The principal purpose for the collection of this Information is to implement various provisions of the above-cited authorities which are predicated upon
acceptance by the U.S. Department of State. £

ROUTINE USES: Tho principai users of this mformation
Office of Foreign Missions, and the Office of Visa Servi

published quarterly in the Diplomartic List, U.S. Depariment of State Publication 10424, Names of Consuler
semiannually in Foreign Consular Gifices in the United States, U.S. Department of State Publication 10277.

Submissiunufmmfmmismndamw.kﬂmammmmufm q d information may p pance and the extension of benefits to
principals or family members as provided in the above-cited authorities.

*Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 30 minutes per response, including time required for sesrching existing data
sources, gathering the necessary data, providing the information required, and reviewing the final collection. In accordance with 5 CFR 1320.5(b). persons are not
fequired to respond to the collection of this information unless this form displays a currently valid OMB contral number. Send comments on the accuracy of this
estimate of the burden and recommendations for reducing It to: U.S. Pepartment of Stae (A/APS/DIR) Washmgton, BC 20520,

DS-2002
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The Principality of Snake FEll |
f

The Tonorable, Dr. Condoleszza Rice

United States Se

cretary of State

United States Departiment oi State i
Washington, DC, USA

Dear Dr Rice,

As discussed in my
appomted the Ambassador to the U
the Principality of Snake Hill.

Mr Michael Cottrell has been appemied the Consul General to Ne
the United states of America for the Principality of Snake Hill.

Murday, 22 October 2007

previous lotier to you, Mr Loc Emii Wanta has been
nited Nations as wcll as to the United States of America for

¥ York and Washington in

Yours faithfully,

20
Princess Paula

The Principality of Snake Hill

PO Box 488

Baulkham Hills

NSW 2153
Australia

Ph: 612 8011 3293, 6146 116 023 Fax: 612 9899 §725
Lmail: snakehillprincipality@yahoo.com www.snakehiliprincipality. mfo
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Mr Kofi Annan DeviD W J Hblano
Secretary General of the United Nations Juztine ot e Peage in and or irfgp Shate 5
United Nations Headquarters N2k 2ol haes Rap'staticn b, 19517
Mew York
Mew York 10017
USA Monday, 28 June, 2004

Dear Sir,

This Istter is to inform vou of the farmation of a naw nation named The Principality of Snake Hill
It was formed by peaceful unilatersl secession from Australia on 2nd September 2003 foltawing the
theft of two of our properties and the threat to steal the remainder of our properties. All relevant
Australian and interational authoritiss were nofified. The Australian Head of State consentad to
Our Secession.

| am writing this letter o you because | believe that what has happened 1o us should come o
your attention as you are the Secretary General of the United Nations, and my praviaus letters to
the United Nations have remained unanswered

On 2nd September 2002 | wrote to the Governor General of Australia, the Prime Minister of
Australia, the Premier of New Sauth Wales and the Governor of New South Wales to declare that
we had regretfully decided to secede with our remaining properties,

Vife had a few reasons for such a drastic measure, My parents and | have endured the fraudulent
taking of two properties through a Court case which we befieve was unifairiy judged, the devaluing
of our rural property because of rezoning, the denial of rental income which we depended upar,
and attemnpts that were made on our lives tollowing death threats which the Palica laughed at ang
refused to investigate.

It seems that it is fairy common for people to be treated in this way here in New South Wales,
and we were shocked and disappointad to discover that the authorities are aware of the problem
and condone it. The local television and radio Pragrams report on such cages on an almost daily
basis.

Perhaps we were naive, but we always believed that the Palice and Judges were here to ughold
the Law, but it appears that we were mistaken. We came to Australia in 1959 fram Sweaden, and i
was not like this then. It has bacome progressively worse. At first we thought that this was a
personal attack but during this ordeal we have met so many peaple who have endured similar or
even much worse attacks on their properties and on themselves,



!'{.F

The common denominators seem to be that we are all law abiding. hard working and have
assata. It i those assets that have made us targets,

These are the facts of the case which was fraudulently begun against us o take two properties
{the loss is worth aimost $1.000,000) ;

Ve were approxmately 1 year ahead with our interest only mangage payments when we were
sued for being 1 year behind. We were not served with = Motice of Defaul, or the Statement of
Claim, or even the Amended Statement of Claim. We recsived the Amended Statement of Claim
by fax when we were expecting a payout figure for the refinance.,

The court case dragged out for about 4 years. and the mortgagee took the rents from the
properties (twice the mortgage payment each month) and admitted (even in Affidavit to the Court}
that we were 1 year shead when they sued us

We did not know exactly how o defend our case and every solicitor said they would not go
against a large law firm. We prepared and filed sur Defence on time and it stated that we were
ahead when they sued us,

At the Hearing we were not allowed to say anything, and the Judge decided that we "wers cleariy
in default’ and gave our properiies away. He based his decision largely on a Mediator's report
which stated that we should pay the other party 50% interest and amazing legal costs. He also
decided that we ware in default although he admitted that we were shead when they sued us,

We lodged an Appeal and a Stay to stop the sale of the properties until the Appeal had been
decided. Our stay was not granted with tha Judge saying that the properties could be sold as we
had no sentimentsl attachment to ithem, and they were sold for half market value.

Ve tried to detay the settlement of the sale by fling a Cavesat on the Titles, but we were ordered
to remove the Caveat by a Judge, who said that we had no right in either Equity or Common Law.

The other party asked that our Appeal should not be aliowed, and the Court agraed. The Judpe
told us that the facts of the case wera "irrelevant” and that we had no right or reason ta appeal,
since they have already taken the groparties from us and sold them.

He said that our losing almost one million dollars was "not a big deal".

This is not an isclated problem, as there are hu ngdrads of other people that hava lost their
properties in a similar way. Many have been placed in bankruptey without a bill of costs, and with
arple assets to cover all debts. They have been told that it is none of their business how much the
bill is far, and they are bankrupted without & chance to defend themsslves.

Wa tried to complain to the padice and several government departments about the fraud, perjury
and prafessional misconduct that we allege the other party has committed. In all of this time, wa
have been given feeble excuses for their lack of jurisdiction, lack of funding or general disinterest,
and rio investigation has yet begun. We have heard from others that they, the victims, are actually
investigated rather than the alleged eriminal,

Is this normal?

| have complained about this in numerous letters to Mr Carr. Mr Dabus and Mr Watkins who all
seem to be concerned, but nothing positive has happened in this time. It is two years since |
received a reply from Mr Carr stating that he was concerned. In this lime we have lost 2 properties,
and the other party have threatened to take our other properties as wefl to "help pay the legal
fees” for having sued us witheut cause.

[V eetily i Le = bie copy o e socuren: shown
and reanried i me asche wiginl YRS G fepy |

'DW
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diiza ol dhe Prace In and for the Shre gf
Mew Troin Wales. Bagistatlen ko, 12517




The Police have refused,untit recently. to look at any of aur evidence and have completsly
refused to conduct an investigation into Jour complaint. They have discussed the matter with the
people we are complaining about and | 35 g yéy the other party’s affidavit regarding the
corversations. The Police have called me crazy and toid me that | am trying to "double-dip” by
expecting that the Police might try ta get our properties and maney back for us, They have told me
that they are "not here to get psopie’s stolen property back™ and "are sick and tired of people
expecling us to investigats frsud”. This was a senior member of the Fraud Sgusd. The NSW
Police’s Fraud Squad recently established that we were sued without cause.

| believe that the Police should investigate fraud {and perjury) and then criminaily proseciite the
alleged offenders, but they have told us that they cannot charge a lawyer with such an offence as
lawyers are immune.

Uinfortunately. | have not found the section of the Crimas Act that actually states that lawyers or
anyone else is exciuded from investigation and subsaquent punishment if they commit an offence
under that Act. | have not found i in any other Act sither,

As a rasult, we shll expect that someone should investigate this matter, and we also expect to
have our properties returned and our losses reimbursed.

Is it acceptable that there are many victims of property fraud whe are deniged justice in the
Supreme Court? As a direct result, their properties and often their livelihood are taken away based
on & fraudulent Claim, and the Judges (a few feature repeatadly) refuse to aliow the victims a =i
hearing, thereby aiding and abetting the fraud

One other victim of fraud went to the Palce with her avidence thinking that they wers finally
interested in investigating her complaint of fraud. She was threatensd with being charged with
being a public nuisance unless she stapped asking for an investigation The Police officer admitted
that he was aware that a crime had been committed against her, but said that they will definiteiy
not investigate ar charge the offender. as the offender is a laweyer,

| have enclosed a few of the documents from our case, and if yau read them you will notice how
blatant this fraud was. Please pay sttention to the dates mentioned in the documents,

Just in case you are short of light reading, | have alse enciosed a copy of an articls from 2
magazing which was published about victims of the (In)Justice System. | think you will fing it a littie
amusing and a little disturbing. People have been horrified that this is possible and widespraad
here.

Further details can be found on our website or by contacting us. Our website's address is

TipSveew s zheniiprinapainy us ma and our email address is snake-ilising peityidvaboo.com .

Yours faithfully,

1 £grtity Moz I;- a0 S Jeearant shoam
and [Eparen 1 foa i g n R E ’csj
™
‘3*“-‘\% Princess Paula
Dawn W | HoLLaup 1R Tha Principality of Snake Hill
Justics o e Feass woand o re S ol P.O. Box 488
Raw Sauth Wilns.  Fag'siratien Wo. 122171 e -
Baulkham Hills
NSW 2153

Australia
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

7 August, 2004

{3ear Prineess Pauls,

Un bebelf of Secretan-General Rofl Ancar, [wish 1o eeknowledge receipt of vour lomer
ol 23 June 2002 and ettachreents, which were recently refarred 1 this office tor el

Pleese aliow me first to thank you for your sawerest o the United Netioas, and For sharing
with us tae details of vour siaticn. | et advise vou tia? the matier von muise 15 one af
domestic jurisdiction permmming 10 the Goversenent of Australic, snd therefnre does not fall withs
the vommpetenve of (e Tnited Notiors, The Tniled Nations cannas im3ervens in a sinzanion thar is
vonsidered esseially an wlernal {ssue perlaining o e junsdichon of'a Mewber State. | ous:
elig aild that the Secretary-Cieneral does nob st 2lone and thar he muse heve the coopert of the
Memne Steres I arder 10 Ta56 &Y acnar.

Meamwhile, Lam pleased w0 enclose for your informution. ¢ TN fact-shest explammg the
pracess by which a cew Staie or Govermtient mav obtain recopnition by the United Nations, [
haope this will be helplul to vou.

Tregret that we canrel be of grester assistance, and thenk you for taking the fima Lo write
e the Liimed Mations

Yours sincerely,

T 73 3 (ﬂ
=

Beowm Jobnston-Brition
Chizf Public Inguinies Tini
Brenartment of Pudlie fornmtion

Pruteess Paula
The Principaliny of Scake Hill

P.02. Box 485 ety is i mar cOny 3 N8 dosument shomn
Baplkkar Hills and supartes v 16 as e o ginal an {34 R fen
NSW 2:53 S '\hﬁp-b
ATTATRALIA Dawin "mmm JB
sz o ome ez nand for the Stata 51
he# St Waes, Fag slation Ho, 120174




CASE OF ILLEGALLY HELD MONEY
(Principality of Snake Hill v United States of America)

SECTION A. - APPLICATION INSTITUTING
PROCEEDINGS

L. The Spokesperson for the Principality of Snake Hill to the registrar of the International
Court of Justice

Snake Hill, 30th July 2009
Sir,

I'have the honour to send you herewith a submission from the Principality of Snake Hill
which is an Application instituting proceedings before the International Court of Justice
and relating to a dispute with the Government of the United States of America concerning
the payment of compensation and restitution to a Snake Hill citizen for acts by American
authorities.

I will be acting as Agent for this case.

II. APPLICATION INSTITUTING PROCEEDINGS ON BEHALF OF THE
PRINCIPALITY OF SNAKE HILL

To the President
And Members of the International Court of Justice,

L, the undersigned, duly authorised by the Principality of Snake Hill selecting as address
for service our postal address: PO Box 488, Baulkham Hills, NSW 2153, Australia, with
copies sent by email : snakehillprincipality @ yahoo.com as our postal service is
unreliable,

Having regard to Article 36, paragraph 2, of the Statute of the Court and to the
acceptance of the compulsory jurisdiction of the International Court of Justice by the
United States of America, and by the Principality of Snake Hill on 26th January, 2005.

Having regard to Article 40, paragraph 1,
Have the honour to address to you the following Application:

The United States of America has repeatedly disregarded domestic and international law
by not ensuring that one of our prominent and distinguished citizens, Ambassador Lee
Emil Wanta, can freely access his own money . His money was wrongfully taken from
him, and despite Court orders that the money is his, he has not received access to those
funds.

There have been numerous promises of repayment of those stolen funds, but the matter
remains unresolved.

The Government of the United States of America has neglected its duty of care towards



Ambassador Wanta by not enforcing laws, especially banking laws, thereby preventing
him from using his own money as he sees fit.

The Government of the United States of America failed to adequately protect
Ambassador Wanta from attacks upon his personal health and safety, which is a
contravention of the Geneva Convention and the Vienna Convention, as an Ambassador
of a foreign country must be assured of his personal safety while in the host country.

The Government of the United States of America has abused Ambassador Wanta's
human rights through the denial of access to his own monetary funds.

Ambassador Wanta had promised to use a portion of his cash money to help the people of
the United States by providing employment and much needed infrastructure, so the
retention of his money hinders the development of that country, plus prevents him paying
his repatriation personal civil income taxes on time, as that would also help the American
people and the American economy.

Ambassador Wanta had promised to use a portion of his money to help other countries
with humanitarian aid through the United Nations, so the retention of his money hinders
the development of those countries and delays much needed humanitarian assistance to so
many people.

Ambassador Wanta had also promised to use a portion of his money to help develop
Snake Hill, so the retention of his money hinders the development of our country and
delays much needed humanitarian assistance to our people.

Ambassador Wanta and his legal representatives have met with and corresponded with
many United States of America Government Officials to discuss his payment of their
restitution of his stolen monetary funds. They have on numerous occasions brought the
Declaration of Basic Principles of Justice for Victims of Crime and Abuse of Power to
the Government's attention. Despite a few promises, he has received nothing at all.
Consequently a legal dispute exists between the Snake Hill and United States
Government.

Having vainly resorted to diplomatic negotiations in respect of this issue, Snake Hill has
decided to bring its dispute with the Government of the United States of America to the
International Court of Justice.

Accordingly, and subject to the subsequent presentation to the Court of a Memorial,
Counter Memorial and, in general, of any evidence or argument,

MAY IT PLEASE THE COURT :

To take note that for the purpose of all notifications and communications relating to the
present case, the Agent of the Principality of Snake Hill selects my address for service
PO Box 488, Baulkham Hills, NSW 2153, Australia and copies sent to
snakehillprincipality @ yahoo.com as our postal service is unreliable;

To notify the present Application, in accordance with Article 40, paragraph 2, of the
Statute of the Court, to the Government of the United States of America;

The Applicant requests the Court to adjudge and declare:

Whether the Government of the United States of America appears or not, and after such
time limits as the Court may fix in the absence of an agreement between the Parties:



(1) by refusing to fully compensate Ambassador Wanta, the United States of America has
committed violations of obligations under international law in that it has hindered the
much needed employment opportunities in the United States of America which they
should be entitled to enjoy under international law

(2) by refusing to fully compensate Ambassador Wanta, the United States of America has
committed violations of obligations under international law in that it has hindered the
much needed humanitarian aid in many countries through United Nations humanitarian
programs, which those needy people should be entitled to enjoy under international law

(3) by refusing to fully compensate Ambassador Wanta, the United States of America has
committed violations of obligations under international law in that it has hindered the
development of our territory, and much needed humanitarian assistance to our people,
which the Principality of Snake Hill should be entitled to enjoy under international law

(4) by refusing to fully compensate Ambassador Wanta, the United States of America has
committed violations of obligations under international law in that it has prevented
Ambassador Wanta from the enjoyment of his own money which he should be entitled to
enjoy under international law

Accordingly, the Principality of Snake Hill prays the Court to adjudge and declare that:

(5) the Government of the United States of America s international responsibility is
engaged,

(6) the Government of the United States of America must by means of its own choosing
take any and all steps to ensure that all of Ambassador Wanta's money is fully returned to
him immediately,

(7) the Government of the United States of America must by means of its own choosing
take any and all steps to ensure that all the decisions of its courts, departments, agencies
and other authorities infringing domestic and international law are reversed immediately,

(8) that the Government of the United States of America ensures and enforces the
protection of Snake Hill nationals and diplomats when in the United States of America,

(9) that the Government of the United States of America make financial reparation to
each of us for the mental, psychological and emotional torture inflicted on Ambassador
Wanta by their authorities.

Snake Hill, Thursday, 30 July 2009
The Agent for the Principality of Snake Hill

Princess Paula



BUCKINGHAM PALACE

28th November, 2003

Dear Ma,

The Queen has asked me 1o thank vou for your letter of 21 st October, and
lo suy that Her Majesty has taken careful note of the views you express in iL.

Perhaps T might explain. howeyer, that this is not a matier in which The
Queen would intervene. As a consttulional Sovereign, [Ter Majesty acts
through her personal Tepresentartive, the Governor-Cieneral, on the advice of her
Aunsrralian Ministers and you were, of course, quite right to direct your appeal o
them

1 have, nontheless, been instructed o forward your letter o the Governor-
Ceneral of Australia, so that your approach to The Queen may be known and
consideration given to the peints vou raise,

Y ours sincerely,

""'(“'l.

. L loetat o i L

MRS, GILL MIDDLERURGH
Chief Cler
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The Principality of Snake Hill

Certificate of Appointment

This is to certify that
Lee Emil Wanta
became the Ambassador
Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary to

the United States of America

for The Principality of Snake Hill

today, 18t February, 2010,

His Royal Highness
Prince Paul




TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
L, the undersigned, have sighted the original documents listed below:

letters declaring secession sent to the Australian Governor-General, The Australian
Prime Minister, The Governor of NSW and the The NSW Premier - 2/9/03
acknowledgement letter from the Australian Governor-General - 4/9/03

letters advising Australian authorities of our act of secession and the territory
covered by the secession - 7/9/03

letter to Queen Elizabeth I1 - 31/10/03

acknowledgement letter from Queen Elizabeth 11 - 1/12/03

letter addressed to Princess Paula, Principality of Snake Hill from US Senator -
1/3/04

letter addressed to Princess Paula, Principality of Snake Hill from US Senator -
2/3/04

letter addressed to Princess Paula. Principality of Snake Hill from US Senator -
24/3/04

letier addressed to Princess Paula, Principality of Snake Hill from US Army &
Navy Union - 24/5/04

letter to Mr Kofi Annan of the United Nations - 28/6/04

letter addressed to The Principality of Snake Hill from The United Nations -
17/8/04

letter addressed to Princess Paula, Principality of Snake Hill from US Senator -
24/8/04

letter addressed to Princess Paula, The Principality of Snake Hill from NSW
Cabinet office - 10/11/04

letter addressed to The Principality of Snake Hill from The United Kingdom's
Foreign Office - 23/12/04

Title Deed of land donated to The Principality of Snake Hill - 30/12/04

letter addressed to Princess Paula. Principality of Snake Hill from US Senator -
15/1/05

letter to The Principality of Snake Hill from Canadian University - 14/2/05
letter to The Principality of Snake Hill from Archbishop Maxwell - 6/3/05
letter from The Principality of Snake Hill declaring our intention to develop our
nation and offer tax-free investment opportunities sent to Mr Ruddock, Mr
Cadman, Mr Costello, Mr Hardgraves, Mr Brough, Mr Bailey, Mr Souris, Mr
Gerard, Mr Andrews and Mr Richardson - 11/3/05

letter addressed to Princess Paula from The International Court of Justice - 21/3/05
letter addressed to Princess Paula from The Hon Tony Kelly MLC - 9/6/05




letter addressed to The Principality of Snake Hill from Catholic Archdiocese of
Sydney - 13/7/05

letter addressed to Princess Paula from The International Criminal Court - 8/11/05
letter addressed to The Principality of Snake Hill from Queen Margarethe of
Denmark - 15/12/05

letter addressed to The Principality of Snake Hill from England’s Prime Minister
Tony Blair - 20/12/05

envelope addressed to The Principality of Snake Hill from The United nations
association of Australia - 21/12/05

Christmas card to The Principality of Snake Hill from Australian Prime Minister -
21/12/05

Christmas greeting to The Principality of Snake Hill from The World Federation of]
United Nations Associations - 22/12/05

Christmas greeting to The Principality of Snake Hill from a political scientist -
2712/05

greeting to The Principality of Snake Hill from the Prince of Wales - 5/1/06

newspaper advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 2/10/03
newspaper advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 13/1/04
newspaper advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 22/4/04
newspaper advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 13/5/04
magazine advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 7/04
magazine advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 8/04
magazine article on the flag of The Principality of Snake Hill - 25/8/04
magazme advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 9/04
magazine advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 5/9/04
magazine advertisement for The Principality of Snake Hill - 13/9/04
newspaper article on The Principality of Snake Hill - 25/7/05
Professor's paper on The Principality of Snake Hill - 10/03

printout of creation of Snake Hill Principality’s website - 7/9/03

printout of search engine results for the website for The Principality of Snake Hill 4
3/1/04

printout of search engine results for the website for The Principality of Snake Hill -
16/2/04

printout of Snake Hill Principality’s website - 15/3/04

printout of search engine results for the website for The Principality of Snake Hill -
28/6/04

printout of search engine results for the website for The Principality of Snake Hill -




5/8/04

printout of search engine results for the website for The Principality of Snake Hiil
including a listing on the Australian Education Department’s website - 13/9/04
printout of pages of the website for the Embassy of The Principality of Snake Hill
in the United States of America - 27/10/04

printout of an article on internet about The Principality of Snake Hill. There are
many more similar articles that appear on the internet all the time - 1/1/05
printout of pages of the website for the Embassy of The Principality of Snake Hill
in The Philippines - 6/1/05

emails regarding donations from Canadian University to The Principality of Snake
Hill - 17/2/05 and 5/3/05
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Friday. 31 October 2003
Your Majesty.

I am writing this letter to you because | believe that what has
happened to us should come to your attention as you are the Queen of
Australia.

On 2nd September 2003 | wrote to the Governor General of Australia, the
Prime Minister of Australia, the Premier of New South Wales and the
Governor of New South Wales to declare that we had regretfully decided to
secede with our remaining properties. | enclose copies of those letters for
your perusal. YWe have absolutely no argument with you or your family. We
greatly respect and admire you.

We had a few reasons for such a drastic measure. My parents and | have
endured the fraudulent taking of two properties through a Court case which
we believe was unfairly judged, the devaluing of our rural property because
of rezoning, the denial of rental income which we depended upon, and
attempts that were made on our lives following death threats which the
Police laughed at and refused to investigate.

It seems that it is fairly common for people to be treated in this way here in
New South Wales, and we were shocked and disappointed to discover that
the authorities are aware of the problem and condone it. The local television
and radio programs report on such cases on an almost daily basis.

Perhaps we were naive, but we always believed that the Police and Judges
were here to uphold the Law, but it appears that we were mistaken. We
came to Australia in 1989 from Sweden, and it was not like this then. It has
become progressively worse, At first we thought that this was a personal
attack but during this ordeal we have met so many people who have
endured similar or even much worse attacks on their properties and on
themselves.

The common denominators seem to be that we are all law abiding, hard



T':’F
.l.rﬁ‘-fOfkiﬁg and have assets. It is those assets that have made us targets.

These are the facts of the case which was fraudulently begun against us to
take two properties (the loss is worth approximately $500,000) -

We were approximately 1 year ahead with our interest only mortgage
payments when we were sued for being 1 year behind. We were not served
with a Notice of Default, or the Statement of Claim, or even the Amended
Statement of Claim. We received the Amended Statement of Claim by fax
when we were expecting a payout figure for the refinance.

The court case dragged out for about 4 years, and the mortgagee took the
rents from the properties (twice the mortgage payment each month) and
admitted (even in Affidavit to the Court) that we were 1 vear ahead when
they sued us.

¥We did not know exactly how to defend our case and every solicitor said
they would not go against a large law firm. Our Defence was filed on time
and stated that we were ahead when they sued us.

At the Hearing we were not allowed to say anything, and the Judge decided
that we “were clearly in default” and gave our properties away. He based his
decision largely on a Mediator's report which stated that we should pay the
cther party 50% interest and amazing legal costs. He alsc decided that we
were in default, although he admitted that we were ahead when they sued
Us.

We lodged an Appeal and a Stay to stop the sale of the properties until the
Appeal had been decided. Our stay was not granted with the Registrar
saying that the properties could be sold as we had no sentimental
attachment to them, and they were sold for half market value.

We tried to delay the settlement of the sale by filing a Caveat on the Titles,
but we were ordered to remove the Caveat by a Judge, who said that we
had no right in either Equity or Common Law.

The other party asked that our Appeal should not be allowed, and the Court
agreed. The Judge told us today that the facts of the case were “irrelevant”
and that we had no right or reason to appeal, since they have already taken
the properties from us and sold them.

He said that our losing half a million dollars was "not a big deal".
This is not an isolated problem, asibataaceﬁundcags.gf_em r peopie that
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_siave lost their properties in a similar way. Many have been placed in
~ bankruptcy without a bill of costs, and with ample assets to cover any such
bill. They have been told that it is none of their business how much the bill is
for, and they are bankrupted without a chance to defend themselves.

We tried to complain to the police and several government departments
about the fraud, perjury and professional misconduct that we allege the other
party has committed. In all of this time, we have been given feeble excuses
for their lack of jurisdiction, lack of funding or general disinterest, and no
investigation has yet begun. We have heard from others that they, the
victims, are actually investigated rather than the alleged criminal.

Is this normal?
Is this unique to Australia, or is English Law really so strange and unfair?

We were advised to find precedents to follow for our Appeal, and the other
party tried to claim that we did not have a right to appeal due to issue
estoppel. When | guoted a Canadian Supreme Court Case. | was told that
Canada did not follow the same legal system as Australia, and "we do not
care what they do over there" although | have read many precedents from
other English speaking countries guoted in Australian court cases.

| have complained about this to Mr Carr, Mr Debus and Mr Watkins who all
seem to be concerned, but nothing positive has happened in this time. It is a
year since | received a reply from Mr Carr stating that he was concerned. In
this time we have lost 2 properties, and the other party have threatened to
take our other properties as well to "help pay the legal fees” for having sued
us without cause.

The Police have refused to look at any of our evidence and have
campletely refused to conduct an investigation into our complaint. They have
discussed the matter with the people we are complaining about and | am
faxing you the other party's affidavit regarding the conversations. The Police
have called me crazy and told me that | am trying to "double-dip" by
expecting that the Police might try to get our properties and money back for
us. They have told me that they are "not here to get people’s stolen property
back" and "are sick and tired of people expecting us to investigate fraud"”.
This was a senior member of the Fraud Squad.

One other victim of fraud went to the Police today with her evidence
thinking that they were finally interested in investigating her complaint of
fraud. She was threatened with being chargerwIDn BiNg-a publitBmEance
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_nless she stopped asking for an investigation. The Police officer admitted
~‘that he was aware that a crime had been committed against her, but said
that they will definitely not investigate or charge the offender. We know her
matter well and we drove her to the Police Station this morning and met her
directly after her meeting with the Police. She was obviously very upset by
the meeting.

Another disturbing part of this ordeal is that we have received offers from
several hit men to resolve our problem forcefully. We have declined the
offers, saying that we prefer to try to resolve this through the proper legal
channels. They have laughed at our naivety, saying that the system is
obviously corrupt, and that they pity us wasting so much money and energy
trying to fight a system which completely ignores the law. It seems to be as
corrupt as they say it is, and it is amazing that so many of us resist their
offers.

| would really appreciate your comments. My name is Paula and
my email address is and my phffax no. is
Yours faithfully,
Paula
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' " l Gmail Ambassador Lee E Wanta <ameritrustusa@gmail.com>

The Principality of Snake Hill _ Secession from the Commonwealth of Australia [ British Empire ]
1 message

Ambassador Lee E Wanta <ameritrustusa@gmail.com> Sat, Feb 11, 2017 at 8:51 AM
To: djt@trumporg.com, djtir@trumporg.com, Eric Trump <skibum845@gmail.com>, "Isantoro@trumporg.com” <lsantoro@trumporg.com>,
mcohen@trumporg.com, Anna von Reitz <avannavon@gmail.com=>, congress.affairs@nara.gov, trey@treygowdy.com, "John Kasich, Governor of."
<info@johnkasich.com>, "govgeneral@wisconsin.gov' <gowgeneral@wisconsin.gov>, govgeneralreply <govgeneralreply @wisconsin.gov>,
letters@charleskrauthammer.com, "Lt. Governor of the Stat.” <lg@subscriptions.in.gov>, NRCC HQ <info@nrccvictory.com>

Bec: Freewill 2015 <freewill2015nesara@gmail.com>, defend.democracy.in.greece@gmail.com, freewill@nesara.news, Kay Higgins
<skhiggins8%@gmail.com>, Bill Jurow <billjurow@gmail.com>, Ambassador Lee Wanta <ameritrustusa@gmail.com>, news@theherald.com.au, The White
House <newsadmin@whitehouse.gov>, Ambassador Wanta <uikingintemnational.usa@gmail.com>

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN
| HAVE BEEN ASKED TO CONFIRM THAT
THE PRINCIPALITY OF SNAKE HILL ACTUALLY SECEDED FROM THE COMMONWEALTH OF
AUSTRALIA, A LAWFUL COLONY OF THE BRITISH EMPIRE.
THE PRINCIPALITY OF SNAKE HILL HAS RECEIVED THE FOLLOWING COUNTRY CODES :
QS GSH 923

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ENQUIRY OF THEIR DIPLOMATIC GLOBAL STATUS.

ot ot ~

http://eagleonetowanta.com

hitps://vimeo.com/158213524

http://eagleonetowanta.com/?page_id=10



hitps://vimeo.com/user16311094/review/160965789/b57fb62f43

E‘H Diplomatic Filings_The Principality of Snake Hill.pdf
8866K
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{LEE WANTA
| REFERENCE LINKS

LEE WANTA

Leo E. WANTA & ASSOCIATES — CONSULTANTS TO MANAGEMENT
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18 U. S Code § 4 Misprision of felony

Current through Pub. L. 114-38 (hitp://www.gpo.govifdsys/pkg/PLAW- 114publSBlhtmIiPLAW—1 14publ38.htm). (See
Public Laws for the current Congress (http://thomas.loc.govhome/LegislativeData.php?n=FPublicLaws).)

US Code (/uscode/text/18/4?qt-us_code_temp noupdates=0#qt-us_code_temp_noupdates)

Notes (/uscode/text/18/4?qt-us_code_temp_noupdates=1#qt-us_code_temp_noupdates)
prev ({uscode/text/18/3) | next (/uscodeftext/18/5)

Whoever, having knowledge of the actual commission of a felony cognizable by a court of the United States,
conceals and does not as soon as possible make known the same to some judge or other person in civil or
military authority under the United States, shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not more than three

years or both

18 U.S. Code § 371 - Consplracy to commlt
offense or to defraud United States

Curmrent through Pub. L. 114-38 (http://www.gpo.govifdsys/pkg/PLAW-114publ38/html/PLAW-114pubi38.htm). (See
Public Laws for the current Congress (hitp://thomas.loc.govhome/LegislativeData. php?n=PublicLaws).)

US Code (/uscode/text/18/3717?qt-us_code_temp_noupdates=0#qt-us_code_temp_noupdates)

Notes (/uscode/text/18/371?qgt-us_code_temp_noupdates=1#qt-us_code_temp noupdates)
prev (fuscode/text/18/351) | next (fuscode/text/18/372)

If two or more persons conspire either to commit any offense against the United States, or to defraud the
United States, or any agency thereof in any manner or for any purpose, and one or more of such persons do
any act to effect the object of the conspiracy, each shall be fined under this titie or imprisoned not more than

five years, or beth.

If, however, the offense, the commission of which is the object of the conspiracy, is a misdemeanor only, the /
punishment for such consptracy shall not exceed the maximum pumshment pmvsded for such misdemeanor.

- S e e #
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